
 

Response provided to journalist 
3 February 2022 

 

Questions: 

I understand Defence is the agency responsible for the provision of scheme water to residents of 

West Bullsbrook pledged by Finance Minister Simon Birmingham, Defence Industry Minister Melissa 

Price and Defence Personnel Minister Andrew Gee on October 7th 2021 

Could you advise at what stage this project is at?  

Has a route for the pipeline been chosen? 

Has the source of scheme been identified? 

If so what are they? 

Will construction be done at the same time as a scheme water pipeline to the National Resilience 

Centre in Bullsbrook? 

Has construction started on either pipeline? 

What are the planned start and end dates for construction? 

 

Response: 

The following statement can be attributed to a Defence spokesperson: 

The Department of Defence has explored a range of options to provide a sustainable water 

supply to meet the needs of residents impacted by per- and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) in 

West Bullsbrook. Connecting PFAS-impacted properties in West Bullsbrook to town water is 

considered the best outcome for the community.  

In consultation with the Western Australian Government and the WA Water Corporation, 

Defence is currently progressing a town water feasibility assessment to connect impacted 

properties. As part of this assessment, Defence is exploring any synergies with water 

infrastructure requirements for the Centre for National Resilience facility being constructed by 

the Department of Finance near RAAF Base Pearce.  

As part of the design process, the Department of Defence is exploring the option of using the 

new Ellenbrook tank connection as one of the delivery options to service impacted properties in 

West Bullsbrook. Preliminary design work is currently being undertaken by Defence to scope the 

delivery of this project.  

Defence is engaging with local West Bullsbrook residents and will provide the community with 

updates on the project as new information is available. 

 


